Town of St. Armand Special Board Meeting – Union Negotiations Tuesday, September 28, 2023 6:15 pm

These Special Board Meeting Minutes were approved by the St. Armand Town Board on November 14, 2023.

A Special Board Meeting of the Town of St. Armand was held on the above date and time via webinar and in person at the Town Hall, Bloomingdale, NY. The Meeting was advertised and made available to the public.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

Town Supervisor Davina Winemiller, Deputy Supervisor Karl Law, Councilperson Donald Amell, Councilperson Stephanie Mikesell and Councilperson Sheridan Swinyer were all in attendance.

A quorum of the Board was in attendance.

TOWN EMPLOYEES PRESENT: Town Highway Crewmembers Robert Stephenson, Christopher Willette, and Cory Skiff, and Town Clerk Barbara Darrah.

GUESTS FROM THE COMMUNITY: Mickey Smith, Teamsters Union 687 Representative, and Charles Farley, Independent Arbitrator.

Supervisor Davina Winemiller called the meeting to order at 6:15 pm and asked all to join in the Pledge of Allegiance. It was determined at the Union Negotiations meeting held on August 21st, that arbitration was necessary. Charles Farley, an independent arbitrator from Albany, NY, introduced himself to the Town Board and gave a brief summary of the steps in the arbitration process.

MOTION TO MOVE INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

Supervisor Winemiller asked for a Motion to move into an Executive Session for the Union Negotiations and Arbitration. Councilperson Stephanie Mikesell made a Motion to move into Executive Session. The Motion was seconded by Deputy Supervisor Karl Law. The Executive Session began at 6:20 pm.

MOTION TO ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION

Councilperson Sheridan Swinyer made a Motion to adjourn the Executive Session. The Motion was seconded by Councilperson Stephanie Mikesell. The Executive Session ended at 8:50 pm.

MOTION TO ADJOURN SPECIAL BOARD MEETING

Town Supervisor Davina Winemiller made the Motion to adjourn the Special Board Meeting. The Motion was seconded by Councilperson Donald Amell. The Special Board Meeting adjourned at 8:55 pm.

I, Barbara J. Darrah, Town Clerk for the Town of St. Armand, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct transcript of the Special Board Meeting minutes held on the above-referenced date.

Barbara J. Darrah
St. Armand Town Clerk